

GAHC010218152021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./791/2021**

REJAUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE SAHANUR ISLAM  
R/O ABHAYAPURI TOWN,  
WARD NO. 1, P.O. AND P.S. ABHAYAPURI  
DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MAFIJUL ALI  
S/O HABUBUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL- DEKARBORI  
MAULIJHAR  
P.S. SARBHOG  
DIST. BARPETA  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M J BARUAH**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**29.12.2021**

Heard Mr. M.J. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. B.B. Gogoi, learned Additional PP for the State.

By this application under section 482 Cr.P.C., the petitioner has prayed for quashing of the FIR and charge- sheet submitted in connection with the Abhaypuri P.S. case no.124/2021.

The learned Additional PP accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no.1.

Issue notice on the respondent no.2 returnable on 17.01.2022.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice on the respondent no.2 by registered post with A/D and in additional by taking usual steps through the jurisdictional magistrate/ CJM.

The Registry shall obtain the scanned copy of the relevant pages of the case record in connection with PRC case No.10467/2021 corresponding to Abhaypuri P.S. Case No.124/2021 from the Court of learned SDJM (M), North Salmara, Abhaypuri through e-mail or any other mode.

The prayer for interim relief would be considered on receipt of the records.

List the matter on 17.01.2022.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**