

GAHC010218152021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./791/2021**

REJAUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE SAHANUR ISLAM  
R/O ABHAYAPURI TOWN,  
WARD NO. 1, P.O. AND P.S. ABHAYAPURI  
DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MAFIJUL ALI  
S/O HABUBUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL- DEKARBORI  
MAULIJHAR  
P.S. SARBHOG  
DIST. BARPETA  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M J BARUAH**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**16.02.2022**

Heard Mr. M. J. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Office Note, dated 11.02.2022, reveals that though notice was issued to the respondent by registered post with A/D and also through the District Magistrate, Barpeta, by Speed Post on 25.01.2022, yet, neither the A/D Card nor the unserved notice has been received back in the Section.

In view of above, it is provided that the learned counsel for the petitioner shall take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 2.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**