

GAHC010218152021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./791/2021

REJAUL ISLAM
S/O LATE SAHANUR ISLAM
R/O ABHAYAPURI TOWN,
WARD NO. 1, P.O. AND P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MAFIJUL ALI
S/O HABUBUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- DEKARBORI
MAULIJHAR
P.S. SARBHOG
DIST. BARPETA
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M J BARUAH, MS M NEOG,MS B MAJUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR S K CHHETRY ,MR. M ISLAM (r-2),MR. N UDDIN (r-2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

ORDER

24.02.2026

Heard Mr. M.J. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing for the State and Mr. S.K. Chhetry, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2.

Mr. S.K. Chhetry, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2 prays that he may be given some time to prepare the case and Mr. M.J. Baruah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner also submits that he also requires some time to file an Interlocutory Application to bring into record the orders passed by the learned Trial Court issuing a non-bailable warrant of arrest against the petitioner.

Prayers are allowed.

List the matter on 18.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant