

GAHC010218152021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./791/2021**

REJAUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE SAHANUR ISLAM  
R/O ABHAYAPURI TOWN,  
WARD NO. 1, P.O. AND P.S. ABHAYAPURI  
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MAFIJUL ALI  
S/O HABUBUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL- DEKARBORI  
MAULIJHAR  
P.S.-SARBHOG  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM.

3:HASINA BEGUM  
D/O HABIBUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL.-SARBHOG  
MADULIJHAR (DEKARBURI)  
P.O.- CHOCKCHOKA  
P.S.- SARBHOG  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781317

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M J BARUAH, MS M NEOG,MS B MAJUMDER

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR S K CHHETRY ,MR. M ISLAM (r-2),MR. N UDDIN (r-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**08-05-2026**

Heard Mr. M. J. Baruah, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner and Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Addl. PP, Assam for the respondent No.1. Also heard Mr. S. K. Chhetry, learned counsel for the informant.

At the time of admission hearing it is seen that the cause title of the present petition the case is stated to be charge sheeted under Section 120(B)/420/366 IPC, though the case is also charge sheeted under Section 376 IPC.

In view of above, Mr. Baruah, learned counsel submitted that he may be allowed to file an additional affidavit to correct/amend the cause title of the present petition.

Prayer is allowed.

Petitioner will do the needful.

Further after correction of the cause title of this case, the petitioner will take steps for issuance of notice to the victim through speed post as well as through usual process.

List this matter on **03.06.2026**.

**JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant